



New South Wales

# Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001

under the

Maritime Services Act 1935

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*.

CARL SCULLY, M.P.,

Minister for Transport

## Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to increase the fees set out in the *Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations—N.S.W.* in relation to:

- (a) occupation licences for boatsheds or similar business activities, and
- (b) private occupation licences (that is, licences other than for boatsheds or similar business activities), and
- (c) applications for exemptions.

These fee increases take account of an annual increase in the Consumer Price Index.

This Regulation is made under the *Maritime Services Act 1935*, including section 38 (the general regulation-making power), in particular section 38 (3) (b) and (c).

**2001 No 672**

Clause 1                    Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees)  
Regulation 2001

---

**Management of Waters and Waterside Lands  
Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001**

**1 Name of Regulation**

This Regulation is the *Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2001*.

**2 Commencement**

This Regulation commences on 1 October 2001.

**3 Amendment of Management of Waters and Waterside Lands  
Regulations—N.S.W.**

The *Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Regulations—N.S.W.* are amended as set out in Schedule 1.

**4 Notes**

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

---

## Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

**[1] Regulation 35A Fee for occupation licence for boatshed or similar business activity**

Omit "\$211" from Regulation 35A (1) (a). Insert instead "\$218".

**[2] Regulation 35A (1) (b)**

Omit "\$353". Insert instead "\$365".

**[3] Regulation 35A (2) (a)**

Omit "\$142". Insert instead "\$147".

**[4] Regulation 35A (2) (b)**

Omit "\$281". Insert instead "\$291".

**[5] Regulation 36A Fee for occupation licence—other than for boatshed or similar business activity**

Omit "\$231" from Regulation 36A (1) (a) and (b) wherever occurring.  
Insert instead "\$239".

**[6] Regulation 36A (1) (b)**

Omit "\$78". Insert instead "\$81".

**[7] Regulation 36A (1) (c)**

Omit "\$543". Insert instead "\$563".

**[8] Regulation 36A (1) (c)**

Omit "\$154". Insert instead "\$160".

**[9] Regulation 36A (2) (a) and (b)**

Omit "\$289" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$299".

**2001 No 672**

Management of Waters and Waterside Lands Amendment (Fees)  
Regulation 2001

Schedule 1      Amendments

---

**[10] Regulation 36A (2) (b)**

Omit "\$96". Insert instead "\$100".

**[11] Regulation 36A (2) (c)**

Omit "\$673". Insert instead "\$699".

**[12] Regulation 36A (2) (c)**

Omit "\$192". Insert instead "\$199".

**[13] Regulation 36A (3) (a) and (b)**

Omit "\$154" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$160".

**[14] Regulation 36A (3) (b)**

Omit "\$33". Insert instead "\$34".

**[15] Regulation 36A (3) (c)**

Omit "\$308". Insert instead "\$318".

**[16] Regulation 36A (3) (c)**

Omit "\$61". Insert instead "\$63".

**[17] Regulations 37 (3B) (b) and (6), 39 (3), 46 and 49 (4)**

Omit "\$79" wherever occurring. Insert instead "\$82".

**[18] Regulation 63J Applications for exemptions**

Omit "\$108" wherever occurring from Regulation 63J (1) and (2).  
Insert instead "\$112".

BY AUTHORITY